Page No.....

FIRST INFORMATION OF A GOONIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION

Sub-Division: Imphal

District: Imphal West

FIR No. 788(9)2023 IPS u/s 147/148/188/353/326/427/34 IPC & Sec 3 of PDPP Act

Date & hour of occurrence: 27th Sent 2023 at @ 11.00 am

Date and hour when reported	Place of occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station	Date of dispatch from Police station
27/09/2023 at 8:00 pm	Yaiskul Moirangkhom, Imphal	27/09/2023
220 1 129 210 -0	About 500 m South	

N.B. - A first information must be authenticated by the signature mark of thumb impression of

informant and attes	ted by the signature of	the officer recording it.		
Name & residence of informant/complainant	Name & residence of accused	Brief description of offence with section and property carried off. If any	Steps taken regarding investigation of delay in recording information	Result of the case
Shri N. Ingocha Singh, Officer-in-Charge of Imphal Police Station.	Unruly mob numbering about 2000	Rioting, rioting armed with deadly weapon, disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant, assault or criminal force to deter public servant from discharge of his duty, voluntarily causing grievous hurt by dangerous weapons or means, damage with common intention & mischief causing damage of public property.	SI S. Basanta Singh will pse investigate the case.	
OC/IPS 27/09/2023 Officer-in-charge PHAL POLICE STA phat West Dist., Ma	IIION	Punishable / u/s 147/148/188/353/326/42 7/34 IPC & Sec 3 of PDPP Act		

Signed: (Shri N. Ingocha Singh, MPS) OC/IPS

Designation:

IMPHAL POLICE STATION



Today i.e. 27/09/2023 at around 11.00 am, a huge crowd mainly students from different directions came and flocked together at Yaiskul Moirangkhom, Imphal. Immediately, a Police team comprising of SP-IW, Addl. SP(Admin)IW & myself (OC/Imphal-PS) along with escort parties rushed to the area where the students were asked to disperse from the place and not to cross beyond the Krishna Premi Oil Pump junction. The mob was huge in numbers nearly about 2000 individuals. They were convinced not to stage the unlawful assembly where the students blocked the National Highway 102 at Yaiskul Moirangkhom. The situation became worse and it was convincingly large in a violent mob where the mob was out of control. So, the RAF personnel & Army personnel also arrived at the spot as requisitioned by SP/IW. At about 12.15 pm, the mob started pelting stones and used catapults against the security forces by using the pieces of iron cuts of 6 mm, 8 mm iron rods from behind the student groups. There were many non-student agitators in the mob. Ultimately, the security forces resorted to the use of non-lethal weapon like Tear Smoke Shell (long & short range) to disperse the mob with the permission concerned Magistrate. In that some agitators sustained injuries on their bodies. And one RAF personnel was also injured in the tussle with the agitators. Moreover, some vehicles of the security forces were also partly damaged in the mob dispersal drive.

Hence, a suo-motu case under FIR No. 788(9)2023 IPS u/s 147/148/188/353/326/427/34 IPC & Sec 3 of PDPP Act has been registered against the members of the unruly mob for investigation.

Dated/Imphal
The 27th Sept., 2023.

(Shri N. Ingocha Singh, MPS)
Officer-in-Charge,
Imphal Police Station.
Officer-in-charge
IMPHAL POLICE STATION

Imphal Wost Dist., Manipus